
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
John Chidlow
Paul Clarke
Brian Donnelly

Tim Lloyd
Godfrey Newman

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2018.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Audit Plan 2018/19 7 - 34

6.  Annual Governance Statement - 6 Month Review 35 - 40

7.  Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 2018/19 41 - 50

8.  Capital Strategy 2019/20 incorporating Investment and Treasury 
Management Strategy

51 - 80

9.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 81 - 92

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


10.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 93 - 104

11.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

12.  To consider the following exempt or confidential information:
13.  Risk Based Verification Policy 105 - 120

(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.)



1

Audit Committee
10 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Clarke, Brian Donnelly and Godfrey Newman

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow and Tim Lloyd

AAG/18  MINUTES

There was a small typographical change to be made to minute AAG/6. The 
word ‘they’ would be changed to the word ‘he’.

Following the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/19  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/20  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that a forward plan for Audit Committee had been 
created. It would be included on future Agendas.

The vast majority of previously restricted items i.e. ‘Internal Audit – Quarterly 
Update on Audit Follow-Ups’ would now be available to the public going 
forward.

AAG/21  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The external audit manager presented the Annual Audit Letter with the purpose 
of identifying key issues arising from the 2017/18 audit.

The letter detailed potential impacts regarding new accounting standards 
coming in to effect in the financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20

Members noted the contents of the letter and the potential impacts of the 
incoming IFRS 9, IFRS 15, and IFRS 16.

AAG/22  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of
the Corporate Risk Register.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
10 October 2018

2

Two new risks had been added to the register since the publication of the 
previous update: 

 CRR28 – Systems not fully operational on resumption of power supply 
forcing need for HDC Disaster Recovery Implementation. 

 CRR30 – Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, 
recycling, transport and anti-social behaviour.

Risk CRR30 was considered to be high risk. There was only one other high risk 
on the register: CRR01b – Funding from Government is less generous than 
assumed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020. CRR28 – 
the shutdown had taken place without incident and the risk would be removed 
at the next review.

Members asked the Director of Corporate Resources to provide an indicative 
cost for the provision of a replicate site for Disaster Recovery.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/23  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented Members with the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for quarter 1 2018/19.

A number of audits had been completed during quarter 1, however, they related 
to the previous financial year and the outcomes were included in the annual 
audit report at the previous committee meeting.

Orbis had established the Orbis Counter Fraud Team in April 2018 and there 
had been a focus in quarter 1 to ensure a consistent approach be adopted 
across the Orbis partnership. Implementation of an integrated Fighting Fraud 
Plan across Orbis partners in quarter 2 would be taking place and internal audit 
had been liaising with relevant departments in preparation for the forthcoming 
National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise. 

All high and medium priority actions agreed with management as part of 
individual audit reviews are subject to action tracking. As at the end of quarter 
1, 95% of high priority actions due had been implemented within agreed 
timescales. Internal Audit would continue to work with senior management to 
ensure that sufficient attention be given, and regular updates would continue to 
be given at Audit Committee meetings.

Page 4



Audit Committee
10 October 2018

3

3

Members note
[...]
ad of Legal & 
Democratic Services

30/6/18 Complete

4 Revenues and Benefits 
disaster recovery

Move of all Horsham and Mid 
Sussex based revenues and 
benefits systems to Milton 
Keynes Council

Head of Revenues and 
Benefits (LGSS)

17/12/18 Full migration date moved to 17/12/18 
due to external Tech provider being 
unable to meet earlier date.

5 Verto Project Management 
system

Review and redesign of the 
Verto Project Management 
system

Project Assurance 
Manager

31/7/18 Complete

6 Reliability of power supply 
at the depot

Purchase and implementation 
of a generator

Head of Property 
Services

1/12/18 Cost/benefit assessment decision taken 
not to purchase a generator as impact 
likelihood of power outages at Hop Oast 
are much reduced.

7 Horsham in-house 
technology disaster 
recovery plan 

Complete the Disaster 
Recovery Plan for the in house 
technology

Head of Technology 
Services

31/3/19 Process is always an ongoing process.

P
age 39



8 Legal Services’ case 
management & disaster 
recovery

Implement the new Legal 
Services Case Management 
System

Legal Services Business 
Manager

1/12/18 Target date moved to 1/12/18. Training 
currently taking place.

9 Plan for major power 
outage in the District 

Prepare a plan for dealing with 
this type of emergency

Well-being/ Community 
Safety Manager

31/3/19 This is being investigated and a plan is 
to be produced by 31/3/19.

10 Contract for the production 
of the Horsham Pantomime

Review of the arrangements 
for the Horsham Pantomime to 
ensure financial probity, value 
for money and transparency.

Head of Community 
Services

30/11/18

Complete

11 Software and technology 
support contracts

Review all software and 
technology support contracts 
ensuring their value for money 
and fitness for purpose

Head of Technology 
Services

31/12/18 Always an ongoing process for all of the 
software and technology support 
contracts.

12 Access to HR records in a 
civil emergency, disaster 
recovery of HR and 
budgetary control of 
salaries information

Implementation of the HR 
module of Technology One 
(Cloud based finance system)

Head of HR and OD 31/12/18

On target

13 Mandatory governance 
training courses

Ensure all mandated 
governance courses are 
complete by the deadlines

Heads of Service 31/3/19 On target. Service Managers will ensure 
all courses are completed by 31/3/19.

14 Improve disaster recovery 
and reliability of email 
systems

Roll out of office 365 Head of Technology 
Services

31/12/18 On target for 31/12/18

P
age 40



Report to Audit Committee
Date of meeting 12 December 2018
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2018/19

Executive Summary

This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2018/19. 
During the period the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not breached. 

At 30 September 2018, the Council’s external debt was £4m (£4m at 31 March 2018) and 
its investments totalled £44.6m (£56.3m at 30 September 2017).

During the first half of 2018/19, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy although in one instance the exposure in 
the Council’s own bank exceeded the level that strategy would allow as an investment in 
that bank. Interest of £0.4m was earned on investments at an average return of 1.0% 
(0.8% full year 2017/18). 

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2018/19
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2018/19

Reasons for Recommendations

i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capi
[...]
nce. It combines an 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, treasury and other investment 
activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. The 
strategies set limits and indicators that embody the risk management approach that the 
Council believes to be prudent. The strategies are set against the mid-term financial 
strategy, the context of the UK economy and projected interest rates.

The new report sets treasury investment criteria and limits which are largely unchanged. 
The investment strategy in section 5 pulls together information on commercial property 
to explicitly show the Councils risk management approach in that area. 
  

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:

i) approve the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for the 
Council while leaving the full Council to approve the updated capital strategy that 
will accompany the 2019/20 budget to Council in early 2019.

ii) recommend that the full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 
and appendix B of this report.

iii)      recommend that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2019/20 
and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 5 and 
appendix C of this report.

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council has is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) and Prudential Code which requires 
the Council to approve Capital strategy, investment strategy and a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year.

ii) The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in 2017 that the Council is 
required to have regard to.

Background Paper
 “Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22” – Cabinet 22 November 2018

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited

Wards affected: All

Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical, 01403 215310

Page 52



Background Information

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report

1.1 This is a new report responding to a revised set of Codes and guidance that the 
Council must, by statue, have regard to. Section 3 gives a high-level overview of:   
-   how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity   
contribute to the provision of local public services
-   how associated risk is managed and;
-   the implications for future financial sustainability. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy at section 4 is the usual report that this 
Committee has traditionally considered. It covers management of the Council’s 
cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The investment 
strategy at section 5 is a new requirement for 2019/20 and covers investments 
held for service purposes or for commercial profit which were not included in the 
Treasury Management Strategy.

1.3 The changes to guidance are designed to bring together areas which CIPFA and 
MHCLG consider should be regarded in the round. They are also a response to 
the increasing commercialisation of local government and especially the 
increasing investment in commercial property. The guidance requires the capital 
and investment strategies to be approved by the full Council while the treasury 
management strategy can now be approved by a subcommittee of the Council 
although here we follow the Council’s existing Constitution that this Committee 
recommends the Treasury Management Strategy be approved by the full Council 
(Constitution 4e 30).

2 Background

Economic background

2.1 The Council’s strategies must take account of expectations for the economy and 
specifically the financ
[...]
sultations

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register.

Page 83



5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

5.1 Not applicable.

6 Financial Consequences

6.1 There are no financial consequences.

7 Legal Consequences

7.1 There are no legal consequences.

8 Staffing Consequences

8.1 There are no staffing consequences.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 

10 Other Considerations

10.1 Risk management encompasses all risks within the organisation, including 
strategic, operational, and project/change risks. This includes consideration of 
Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity; and Sustainability as 
appropriate. 

 

Page 84



1

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report November 2018        
Risks ordered by RAG not numerically

Generated on: 19 November 2018  

Assigned & in progress Completed

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner

 Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

CRR.30.1 Work with other 
districts and voluntary 
organisations to seek ways 
to re-provide preventative 
services

Glen 
Chipp

CRR.30.2 Provide evidence 
to county to inform their 
decision making

Glen 
Chipp

CRR30
Cause:
WSCC have proposed some cuts 
to their budgets on the September 
2018 forward plan.
Risk:
Increase in costs of 
homelessness, housing services, 
recycling and transport 

Financial
Service delivery 
in all services 
due to limited 
money

Glen 
Chipp

CRR.30.3 Task and finish 
group set up with 
representatives from across 
Districts and Boroughs to 
feed into process

Clen 
Chipp

November 2018 Update: 

A County-wide project to review and 
manage the Housing risks, led by 
the Chief Execut
[...]
trix Quarterly Update

assumed in the MTFS from 2020 Financial 
 
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives 

be reviewed as information and 
guidance on how the business rates 
scheme will work and results from 
the fair funding review are released. 
The November 2018 MTFS forecasts 
a deficit in the region of £2m in 
2022/23 unless significant savings 
and new income are achieved. 

An updated MTFS will be presented 
to Members when the 2019/20 
budget is finalised.       

CRR.18.1 Staff Member 
Training

Claire 
Oliver / 
Robert 
Laban

CRR.18.2 Awareness of 
current threats

Andrea 
Curson
 
 

CRR.18.3 An effective ICT 
Service delivery team

Andrea 
Curson
 

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities

Andrea 
Curson
 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security 
standards.  (PSN, PCI-DSS)

Andrea 
Curson
 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies 
in place which outline 
security requirements for 
users of ICT

Andrea 
Curson

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes in 
place for Council ICT 
systems.

 
Andrea 
Curson
 
 

CRR.18.8 The CenSus 
Cloud will transfer the risks 
to the cloud provider

Andrea 
Curson
 

CRR18
Technological
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems 
at a time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious 
attackers to exploit security 
weaknesses.          
 
Risk:  A malicious attacker 
exploits a known or unknown 
security weakness to penetrate 
the Council’s ICT systems.
 

 
Loss of key 
systems 
resulting in 
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Exposure of 
sensitive/perso
nal data 
resulting in 
penalties from 
the ICO. 
Reputational or 
political 
damage from 
adverse media 
coverage.    

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.18.9 LGA Cyber 
Security review plan 
developed, approved 

Andrea 
Curson

November 2018 Update: 

Level of attack is so great.  
Remediation ongoing. 


[...]
te during audit fieldwork.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Horsham District Council

Appendix A

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud

Quarter 2 Progress Report 2018/19

CONTENTS

1. Summary of Completed Audits

2. Counter Fraud and Investigation Activities

3. Action Tracking

4. Amendments to the Audit Plan

5. Internal Audit Performance

Page 97



Horsham District Council

1. Summary of Completed Audits

Contract Management 

1.1 The review focused on how effectively contracts are being managed including providing assurance that 
controls are in place to meet the following objectives:

 To review the governance arrangements for contract management to ensure that contracts are 
managed effectively;

 To ensure that the Council’s Contracts Register is up-to-date and that there is clear accountability 
in terms of contract management responsibilities;

 To ensure contracts are formally agreed and signed in a timely manner;

 To ensure the Leisure and Rookwood contracts are properly managed, that services are provided 
in line with the contract, and that performance is adequately monitored.

1.2 Overall, we were only able to provide Partial Assurance over the controls operating within the area under 
review because of a number of weaknesses. Areas for improvement include:

 The Procurement Toolkit is a lengthy document, and contract management guidelines appear 
towards the end of the document. It would be helpful if the contract management section was 
made more visible by including appropriate signposting. 

 The Council's Management Training e-learning suite does not include a module dealing with 
procurement (including contract management), although this has been purchased. The Council 
would benefit from adopting this module and making it available to staff.

 At the commencement of the audit, the auditor found that the Contracts Register on the Council’s 
website was out of date. An updated version of the register has now been uploaded to replace the 
previous version. 

 The Council’s procurement officers maintain a more detailed version of the published Contracts 
Register on their own network drive, but information in key fields is not always recorded (e.g. 
contract start and finish dates, and significantly 'contract value'). Furthermore, the responsible 
contract manager is not always updated in the register when contract managers leave the 
organisation.

1.3 On a more positive note, testing of a sample of current contracts showed that when formal contracts have 
been entered into, Legal Services were able to easily locate the contract documentation. 

1.4 Appropriate action to address the findings of this audit has been agreed with management within a formal 
action plan.

Community Infrastructure Levy

1.5 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) scheme was introduced by Horsham District Council on 1st 
October 2017. At the time of the audit, only £30,000 had been received, but CIL receivable in respect of 
planning permissions granted was in the region of £1.54m (at that time). 

Page 98



Horsham District Council

1.6 The purpose of the review was to ensure that the CIL application and bidding process is operating effectively 
to maximise the Council’s ability to secure funding, including assurance that funds received are used 
appropriately.

1.7 Overall, we were able to provide Reasonable Assurance over the controls operating within the area under 
review. Since CIL was introduced, the volume of developments dealt with is relatively low, although it is 
expected to increase steadily over time. Current arrangements deal well with this level of transactions but 
improvements to deal with the allocation and spending of funds, and associated reporting processes, are 
in need of some further development.

1.8 An early draft of a key Governance document to set out clearly the principles underpinning the relationship 
between stakeholders and infrastructure providers (both internal and external) req
[...]
ot include the enforcement of the town centre ANPR 
(Automatic Number Plate Recognition) car parks.

1.15 Overall, we were able to provide Reasonable Assurance over the controls operating within the area under 
review. The Si-Dem Parking Management system (used by the Parking Operations team) helps to ensure 
that parking enforcement is carried out in a controlled manner. The Si-Dem system manages all aspects of 
the enforcement process from the point that a PCN is issued through to the management and recovery of 
outstanding debt.

Page 99



Horsham District Council

1.16 A few actions for improvement were identified relating to access controls which are being addressed. This 
will help to ensure that user permissions are correctly configured to reflect the role that each user performs 
within the Parking Operations team and will ensure appropriate separation of duties.

ICT Incident Management

1.17 Incident Management is a subset of Crisis Management. The audit focused on understanding and providing 
an opinion on the key elements of Crisis Management in relation to ICT security incidents. Incidents are 
defined by ITIL1 as "an unplanned interruption to an IT Service or reduction in the quality of an IT service". 
Not all incidents will relate to a malicious attack on IT systems, it may simply be the failure of a component 
part of the IT infrastructure. There is however, a growing threat from cyber-attack, and these attacks would 
be managed through the Incident Management Process.

1.18 An Incident Management process should follow the following key stages:

Incident 
Management 

Lifecycle

Notify

Investigate

ContainRecover

Remediate

1.19 Overall, we were able to provide Substantial Assurance over the controls operating within the area under 
review.

1.20 Based on the audit work undertaken, we were able to form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Incident 
Management process by considering the actions taken by the Technology Services department followi
[...]
rating as expected to manage key risks to the 
achievement of system or service objectives.

Reasonable 
Assurance

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 
the achievement of system or service objectives.

Partial 
Assurance

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives 
at risk.

Minimal 
Assurance

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 
of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives.

Page 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Plan 2018/19
	6 Annual Governance Statement - 6 Month Review
	Appendix A Action plan six month review

	7 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 2018/19
	8 Capital Strategy 2019/20 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management Strategy
	9 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register v2

	10 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	181212 ~ Appendix A & B V6

	13 Risk Based Verification Policy
	RBV APPENDIX A - Original Census Agreement
	RBV APPENDIX B - RBV Policy 2017
	RBV APPENDIX C - DWP Circular Extract (004)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
12 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
John Chidlow, Paul Clarke, Tim Lloyd and Godfrey Newman

Apologies: Councillors: Brian Donnelly

AAG/25  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/26  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Paul Marshall declared an interest in item 9, Risk Management – 
Quarterly Update as he was a Cabinet Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 

AAG/27  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman introduced the new External Auditor as well as the LGSS 
Revenues & Benefits Operations Manager.

AAG/28  AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

The External Auditor outlined the Audit Plan for 2018/19.

The External Auditor informed Members that there would be a greater focus on 
the risk of fraud in revenue recognition. The External Auditor’s judgement was 
the significant risk at HDC would relate to the improper capitalisation of revenue 
expenditure.

It was reported that two new accounting standards had been delayed until April 
2020 in all local government bodies, IFRS 9 & IFRS 15.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted.

AAG/29  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 6 MONTH REVIEW

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Annual Governance 
Statement 6 Month Review.



Audit Committee
12 December 2018

2

It was reported that the move of all Horsham and Mid Sussex based revenues 
and benefits systems to Milton Keynes Council had been delayed until January 
2019 due to an external technology provider being unable to meet the original 
date.

The reliability of the Power Supply at Hop Oast Depot item had been removed 
from the Action Plan as it would not be cost-effective to buy a generator for the 
building.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement – 6 Month Review be noted.

AAG/30  TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS MID-YEAR 
REPORT 2018/19

The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the Mid-Year Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators report and provided a summary of the previous 6 months.

On 30 September 2018, the Council’s external debt was £4m and its 
investments totalled £44.6m.

During the first half of 2018/19, the Council’s cash balances were invested in 
accordance with the Council’s treasury management strategy although in one 
instance the exposure in the Council’s own bank exceeded the level that 
strategy would allow as an investment in that bank.

Interest of £0.4m was earned on investments at an average return of 1.0%.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

AAG/31  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 INCORPORATING INVESTMENT AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the Capital Strategy 2019/20 
incorporating the Investment and Treasury Management Strategy.

The report provided an overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, 
treasury and other investment activity contributed to the provision of local public 
services along with an overview of how associated risk was managed and the 
implications for future financial sustainability.

The strategies were set against the mid-term financial strategy, the context of 
the UK economy and projected interest rates. This report set treasury 
investment criteria and limits which are largely unchanged.



Audit Committee
12 December 2018

3

3

The Investment Strategy incorporated information on commercial property to 
explicitly show the Councils risk management approach in that area.

It was noted that the valuations of investment properties tabled against their 
initial cost to measure gains or losses includes legacy properties that HDC don’t 
necessarily have accurate purchase records for. This would make it seem as 
though there is a loss where no such loss exists.

RESOLVED

That the Capital Strategy be approved as an appropriate overarching 
strategy for the Council while leaving the full Council to approve the 
updated Capital Strategy that will accompany the 2019/20 budget to 
Council in early 2019. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

i) That Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 and the associated limits and specific indicators 
included in section 4 and appendix B of this report. 

ii) That Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2019/20 and the 
associated limits and specific indicators included in section 5 
and appendix C of this report.

AAG/32  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources highlighted key areas from the Risk 
Management – Quarterly Update.

CRR30 – WSCC have proposed some cuts to their budgets on the September 
2018 forward Plan. This may cause an increase in costs of homelessness, 
Housing Services, Recycling and Transport.

CRR31 – May 2019 Local Elections. The success of the election process is 
dependent upon adequate staffing, effective equipment and proper processes. 
This may pose a risk due to the potential unavailability of key officers and 
inadequate processes leading to failure.

CRR18 - Council services are increasingly reliant on IT systems at a time when 
there are greater opportunities for malicious attackers to exploit security 
weaknesses.

RESOLVED

That the Risk Management – Quarterly Update be noted.



Audit Committee
12 December 2018

4

AAG/33  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with the Quarterly update on 
Internal Audit.
 
The Contract Management audit resulted in an audit opinion of Partial 
Assurance. Contract Management guidelines appear towards the end of the 
Procurement Toolkit and do not include appropriate signposting. The Council's 
Management Training e-learning suite does not include a module dealing with 
Procurement. At the commencement of the audit, it was found that the 
Contracts Register on the Council’s website was out of date, an updated 
version of the register has since been uploaded. The Council’s Procurement 
officers maintain a detailed version of the published Contracts Register but 
information in key fields are not always recorded. Appropriate action to address 
the findings of this audit had been agreed with management within a formal 
action plan.

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) audit resulted in an audit opinion of 
Reasonable Assurance. Since CIL was introduced, the volume of developments 
dealt with is relatively low, although it is expected to increase steadily over time. 
Current arrangements should deal well with this level of transactions but 
improvements to deal with the allocation and spending of funds, and associated 
reporting processes, were in need of some further development. 

Parking Enforcement audit resulted in an audit opinion of Reasonable 
Assurance. The Si-Dem Parking Management system (used by the Parking 
Operations team) ensured that parking enforcement was carried out in a 
controlled manner. A few actions for improvement were identified relating to 
access controls will be addressed. This would help ensure that user 
permissions will be correctly configured to reflect the role that each user 
performs within the Parking Operations team and will help ensure appropriate 
separation of duties.

The ICT Incident Management audit resulted in an audit opinion of Substantial 
Assurance. The Head of Technology Services had produced a documented 
incident management process.

A fraud risk assessment had been completed together with a fraud assessment 
plan.It was reported there was only one outstanding item in action tracking out 
of 31 within the previous 12 months.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

AAG/34  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.



Audit Committee
12 December 2018

5

5

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

            RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/35  RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY

The LGSS Revenues & Benefits Operations Manager presented Members with 
the Risk Based Verification Policy. The report provided a background to the 
current approach for verifying Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction 
claims.

RESOLVED

That the Risk Based Verification Policy be approved.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


